

No. 01-1209

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BOEING COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

FRED F. MURRAY \*  
MARY L. FAHEY  
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.  
1200 G Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3814  
(202) 638-5601

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Tax Executives Institute, Inc.*

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	8
II. THE DISC PROVISIONS WERE INTENDED TO PROVIDE A MORE LEVEL PLAYING FIELD .....	13
III. TREAS. REG. § 1.861-8(e)(3) SHOULD NOT CONTROL THE CALCULATION OF CTI. ....	15
A. Consistency with the Principles of Section 861 Does Not Lead to the Mechanical Application of the Special Allocation Rule in Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8(e)(3).....	16
B. Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8(e)(3) Is a Radical Departure from the General Rules and Principles of Section 861. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	19-20
<i>Commissioner v. Ferro-Enamel Corp.</i> , 134 F.2d 564 (6th Cir. 1943).....	6, 17
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	19
<i>L&amp;F Int’l Sales Corp. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	24-25
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20
<i>St. Jude Medical, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 34 F.3d 1394 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 10, 12, 15, 23
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001) .....	25
STATUTES	
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984).....	8-9
FSC Repeal and Extraterritorial Income Exclusion Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-519, 114 Stat. 2423 (2000).....	9
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)	
Section 114.....	9
Section 861.....	17
Section 862.....	17
Section 863.....	17
Sections 921-27.....	9
Sections 941-43.....	9
Sections 991-97.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Section 994.....	9-10, 15, 20, 23
Section 995.....	9
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 254, 40 Stat. 1057 (1918).....	18
Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 98, 42 Stat. 227 (1921).....	17-18
Revenue Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-178, 85 Stat. 497 (1971).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 405(h) .....	19

## REGULATIONS

## 26 C.F.R.

Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8.....	<i>passim</i>
Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Treas. Reg. § 1.861-17.....	21, 22
Treas. Reg. § 1.992-1 .....	15
Treas. Reg. § 1.994-1 .....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 92-533, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20-21
LOWELL, CYM H., G. MICHAEL TILTON, ANDREW W. SHELDRIK & MICHAEL J. DONOHUE, U.S. INTERNATIONAL TAXATION: AGREEMENTS, CHECK LISTS & COMMENTARY (2002) .....	17
Pearce, Esther, <i>History of the Standard Industrial Classification</i> (Executive Office of the President, Bureau of the Budget, Office of Statistical Standards, July 10, 1957), <i>reprinted at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/sichist.htm">http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/sichist. htm</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Proposed Section 861 Regulations, 38 Fed. Reg. 15840 (June 18, 1973).....	21
S. Rep. No. 92-437, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	11, 13, 14, 16
Staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1986</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Development of NAICS</i> , <i>reprinted at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naicsdev.htm">http://www.census.gov/epcd/ www/naicsdev.htm</a> .....	22
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1988).....	6, 18
The White House, <i>Explanatory Material on the President's Economic Program</i> (Aug. 15, 1971), <i>reprinted in</i> BNA SPECIAL REPORT, App. C (Aug. 16, 1971) .....	13, 14
